

NOV 30 1999

No. 98-1828

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
JONATHAN STEVENS,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit
—◆—

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
—◆—

HOPE S. FOSTER*
LAURA J. OBERBROECKLING
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202/434-7300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

November 30, 1999

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
WELL-SETTLED JURISPRUDENCE COMPELS THIS COURT TO HOLD THAT A PRIVATE PERSON DOES NOT HAVE STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III TO PROCEED AS A <i>QUI TAM</i> RELATOR WHEN THE GOVERNMENT HAS DECLINED INTERVENTION AND THE RELATOR HAS NO CLAIM FOR RETALIATORY DISCHARGE	2
A. The <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Of The False Claims Act Do Not Confer Standing On A Relator Absent Intervention By The Federal Government Or The Assertion Of A Colorable Claim Of Retaliatory Discharge.....	2
B. Well-established Jurisprudence Governing Standing In Citizen Suits Compels A Finding That A Private Person Lacks Standing To Bring A <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Absent Governmental Intervention Or A Claim Of Retaliatory Discharge.....	4
C. Jurisprudence Governing Similar <i>Qui Tam</i> Provisions Supports A Finding That A Relator Lacks Standing To Bring A Claim Absent Governmental Intervention Or The Assertion Of A Claim Of Retaliatory Discharge	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

D. Federal Judicial Hostility To The Broad Standing Provisions Of The California Unfair Competition Act Confirms The Absolute Necessity Of A Showing Of Injury In Fact To Maintain Standing Under Article III	8
CONCLUSION	10
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	7a
APPENDIX C.....	9a
APPENDIX D.....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	3
<i>As You Sow v. Sherwin-Williams Co., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 560086 (N.D.Cal. 1993).....	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S.Ct. 1154 (1997)	5
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	3
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	3
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mail Systems Corp. v. UIPS</i> , 856 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	9
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 925 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	9
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	1, 5
<i>Schmit v. International Finance Management Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 498 (8th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003 (1998).....	1
<i>Toxic Injuries Corporation v. Safety-Kleen Co.</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 947 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.</i> , 49 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>In re United States ex rel. Hall, et al.</i> , 27 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re United States ex rel. Hall</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1422 (D.Minn. 1993).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. The Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gambler's Supply, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 658 (D.S.D. 1996).....	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 797(b)	4
25 U.S.C. § 201	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 81	6, 7
30 U.S.C. § 1270(a)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B).....	2, 7, 9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	2, 7, 9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365	4
33 U.S.C. § 1515(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 8435(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 9124(a)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1349(a)(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....	8
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1021.5.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Opinion of the Office of Legal Counsel, United States Department of Justice, <i>Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act</i> , available in 1989 OLC LEXIS 109	2, 8
Opinion of the Office of Legal Counsel, United States Department of Justice, <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , available in 1996 OLC LEXIS 6	2
Pamela Sherrid, <i>How to Really Make A Killing in Health Care: The Rewards to Whistle-Blowers Soar</i> , U.S. News & World Rpt., Nov. 2, 1998 at 8	9
